CLEAR LAKE TOWNSHIP SHERBURNE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

Ordinance No. ORD-2013-007

An Ordinance to Combine, Renumber and/or Repeal Previous Ordinances

The Town Board of the Township of Clear Lake, County of Sherburne, State of Minnesota, ordains as follows:

Section 1 – COMBINING AND RENUMBERING:

Ordinance No. 98-100 REGULATION OF DOGS AND OTHER DOMESTIC ANIMALS adopted January 27, 1998 and Ordinance No. 100.01 AMENDMENT TO DOG ORDINANCE adopted June 18, 2002 shall be combined and designated Ordinance No. <u>ORD-2002-002</u>.

Ordinance No. 2011-009 GOVERNING PARKS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CLEAR LAKE TOWN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS adopted November 15, 2011 and (No Number Assigned) AMENDMENT TO PARKS ORDINANCE TO INCLUDE DOG PARK RULES adopted July 16, 2013 shall be combined and designated Ordinance No. <u>ORD-2013-006</u>.

Section 2 – RENUMBERING:

Ordinance No. 2 GRANTING AN EXTENSION PERMIT TO US CABLE OF COASTAL-TEXAS, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND ITS AFFILIATES TO CONSTRUCT, EXTEND, OPERATE, AND MAINTAIN A CABLE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM IN THE TOWNSHIP CLEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA adopted in 2000 shall be designated Ordinance No. ORD-2000-001.

Ordinance No. 4 WATER SURFACE USE adopted May 20, 2003 shall be designated Ordinance No. <u>ORD-2003-003</u>.

Ordinance No. 2010-2 IMPOSING A SERVICE CHARGE FOR EMERGENCY SERVICES adopted April 20, 2010 shall be designated Ordinance No. <u>ORD-2010-004</u>.

Ordinance No. 2011-008 REGULATING TOWN ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY adopted November 15, 2011 shall be designated Ordinance No. <u>ORD-2011-005</u>.

Section 3 - REPEAL:

(No Number Assigned) ABSENTEE BALLOT COUNTING BOARD ORDINANCE OF CLEAR LAKE TOWNSHIP, originally adopted September 25th, 1996 and (No Number Assigned) AMENDMENT TO ABSENTEE BALLOT COUNTING BOARD ORDINANCE TO RESCIND IT, originally adopted August 20th, 2002 is hereby repealed.

| This Ordinance is passed and approved by the Town Board of Clear Lake Township this |
|---|
| By: Mary Kay Machison Notary Public Minnesota My Cummission Expires January 31, 2015 |
| Attest: Muy Had Clear Lake Township Clerk Mary Mathison |
| Passed by the Clear Lake Township Board this 17th day of September, 2013. Published in the Sherburne County Citizen the 28th day of September, 2013. |

Affidavit of Publication

SHERBURNE COUNTY CITIZEN Becker Minnesota 55308 State of Minnesota County of Sherburne

Gary Meyer, being duly sworn on oath says; that he is now and during all the time herein stated has been Gary Meyer, the publisher and printer of the newspaper known as the Sherburne County Citizen, and has full knowledge of the facts herein stated. That for more than one year prior to the publication therein of CLEAR LAKE TOWNSHIP NOTICE OF ADOPTED ORDINANCE NO. ORD-2013-907 printed here-to attached, said newspaper was printed and published in the English language from its known office of publication within the County of Sherburne, State of Minnesota, on Saturday of each week in the column and sheet form equivalent in space of 450 running inches of single column 2 inches wide; has been issued from a known office established in said place of publication equipped with skilled workers and the necessary material for preparing and printing the same: The Sherburne County Citizen has had in its makeup not less than twenty-five (25) percent of its news column devoted to local news of interest to said communities and purports to serve. the press work of which has been done in its known place of publication, has contained general news, comments and miscellany; has not duplicated any other publication; has not been entirely made up of patents, plate matter and advertisements; has been circulated at and near its said place of publication to the extent of 500 copies regularly distributed without charge to local residents; that herein has been on file with the office of the Minnesota Scoretary of State the affidavit of a person having firsthand knowledge of the facts constituting its qualification as a newspaper for publication of legal notices; and that its publishers have complied with all demands of said office for proofs of its said qualification. A copy of each issue has been filed with the State Historical Society, St. Paul, Minnesota. That the printed CLEAR LAKE TOWNSHIP NOTICE OF ADOPTED ORDINANCE NO. ORD-2013-007 hereto attached as a part hereof was cut from the columns of said newspaper, was published therein in the English language once a week for ONE successive weeks; that it was first published on the 28 day of SEPTEMBER 2013 and thereafter on Saturday of each week to and including the 28 day of SEPTEMBER 2013 and that the following is a copy of the lower case alphabet which is acknowledged to have been the size and kind of type used in the publication of said CLEAR LAKE TOWNSHIP NOTICE OF ADOPTED ORDINANCE NO.

Gary Meyer, Publisher

Subscribed and sworn to me this

ORD-2013-0

Christopher S. Meyer NOTARY PUBLIC State of Minnesota My Commission Expires 1-31-2015

CLEAR LAKE TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. ORD-2013-007 COMBINE, RENUMBER AND/OR REPEAL PREVIOUS ORDINANCES

On September 17th, 2013, the Clear Lake Town Board adopted Ordinance No. ORD-2013-007 which is an ordinance to combine renumber, and/or repeal previous ordinances. Copies of this ordinance are available on the website:

http://www.clearlaketownship.org/ordinances.html or during any reg-ular Town Board meeting held on the third Tuesday of every month at 7:00 pm.

Mary Mathison
Clear Lake Township Clerk
(Published in the Sherburne County Citizen: 09/28/13.)